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WALLER, JUSTICE, FOR THE COURT:
1.  Thepstition of Thomas Eddy Parsonsto be reindated to the practice of law isagain beforeusfor
condderationafter wereferred the petition to agpecia magter pursuant to Rule 3 of the Rules of Discipline
for the MissssSppi Stae Bar. Inre Petition for Reinstatement of Parsons, 849 So.2d 852 (Miss.
2002) ("Eddy Parsons| ). Whilegppredativeof thecondus onsand recommendation of theablespecid
measter, we nonethd essdeny Parsonsspetition for rendatement given thetestimony adduced a the hearing
that Parsons engaged in the unauthorized practice of law.

FACTSAND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

2. Thefdlowingisthefactud badkground from Eddy Parsons|:

Parsonswasdisbarred by agreed order of disbarment on une 13,
1996, after he was convicted of two feoniesin the United States Didtrict



Court for the Southern Didrict of Mississppi. Miss. Bar v. Parsons,
677 So. 2d 192 (Miss. 1996). The firg conviction was based on one
count of conguiring to passess with intent to distribute cocaine and five
counts of possesson with intent to didribute cocaine.  Parsons was
sentenced to 98 months imprisonment on each count with al sentences
running concurrently. The second conviction was based on a quilty plea
entered for entidng an individud to trave in intersate commerce for the
purposes of proditution in violation of the Mann Act. Parsons was
sertenced to 60 months running concurrently with the 98-month drug
convictions and fined $5,000. The overal sentencewaslater reduced to
80 months. After sarving nearly Six years (59 %2months) inprison, hewas
released and placed on five years supervised and reporting probation and
ordered to serve 200 hours of community sarvice. Parsonss probation
was origindly scheduled to end on June 5, 2005, but it has snce been
terminated thirty-seven months early on April 30, 2002, by the federd
court.

849 So.2d at 853.

3.  Parsons filed his petition for rendatement &fter the termingtion of his probation. Noting the
divergence and seeming inconggency in the case law regarding the reingatement of atorneys disbarred
for drug convictions, we referred Parsonss petition to a specid master to assess the extent of his
rehabilitation. 1d. at 855. We gppointed the Honorable Norman L. Gillespie, now aretired chancdlor,
to serve as pecid mader.

1. Prior to the hearing, generd counsd for the Bar, Michad B. Martz, wrote Jack Parsonsand Tadd
Parsons, Eddy Parsonssfather and brother, respectively, and both members of the Bar, that it had come
to the Bar's attention that Eddy Parsons may have been employed in their law office.

%. It wasundigouted that Eddy Parsons maintained an office in the same building as the law office
occupied by hisfather and brother. Out of this same building, Eddy Parsons owned and operated E-Z

Digposd, awadte disposa company that provided dumpsters for contractors at congruction Sites.



6.  The November 8, 2002, hearing for the most part concentrated on determining whether Eddy
Parsons engaged in the unauthori zed practice of law while disbarred rather then on whether hewasworthy
of reingatement from a mord and character dandpoint. The Bar presented three witnesses, former
secretaries of the Parsons Law FHrm, who tedtified as to Eddy Parsonss involvement in his father's and
brother'slaw practices

7. RhonaSauder was employed by the Parsons Law FHrm as a secretary for gpproximatdy seven
monthsin 2002. She performed generd secretarid work and Sated that Eddy Parsons dictated tapesfor
cases baing handled by the firm and would indicate whose Sgneture, be it hisfather'sor brother's, should
0o on the document. Saucier aso noted that Eddy Parsonswasin the office "[jugt about every day” and
that Eddy Parsons Sgned his brather's name to pleadings and discovery on acouple of occasions. Also,
she tedtified that dients telephone callswould be sent to Eddy Parsonsand that hewould request law firm
files o thet he could discuss their cases with them.

8.  Vidoria Herington was employed by the Parsons Law Frm as a secretary as wdl for
goproximately eight months Her testimony was conggent withthat of Saudier. Herrington tedtified thet
she transcribed tapes from Eddy Parsonsfor active dient filesand that he would indicate whose Sgnature
bdonged on a particular document.  She would aso trandfer dient telgphone cals to Eddy Parsons.
Herringtonaso noted that Eddy Parsons moved into an office doser to thase occupied by hisfamily'slaw
firm where he met with dients

19.  TheBar'sfind witnesswas Stephanie Evans, another former secrdtary of the ParsonsLaw Frm.

She dso transcribed tgpes dictated by Eddy Parsons and noted that he had met with dients.



110. Atthedosedf the Bar's case, Judge Gillespie recessed the hearing until November 22, 2002, to
dlow Eddy Parsons to present witnesses in rebutta to the Bar's assartion that he had engaged in the
unauthorized practice of law. Sandy Scarborough, adient of the Parsons Law FHrm, tedtified thet in her
dedings with the firm and to her knowledge, Eddy Parsons never gave her legd advice or worked on her
case. Jmmy Scott, another dient, tedtified to the same effect. Bugter Shaw, along-time dient, frequently
used the firm for work in conjunction with his red estate development business and a <o tedtified that, in
his extendve dedlings with the firm, Eddy Parsons never prepared atitle opinion or performed any legd
sarvicesfor him. Eddy Parsonshimsdf dso tedtified that, among other things, he never Sgned hisbrother's
nameto any pleadings or other legd documents

11.  Inhisfind report and recommendation, Judge Gillespie ably discussed the drcumstances leeding
to Eddy Parsonss disharment and the extent of Eddy Parsonss rehahilitation Snce hisreease from prison.
He conduded that Eddy Parsons had sufficiently demondrated his rehabilitation in conduct and mora
character and recommended that Eddy Parsons be reindtated to the practice of law.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

12.  We rdan exdudve jurigdiction over matters of atorney discipline and reindatement.  Rules of
Disdplinefor theMiss Sate Bar Rule 1(a). Attorneys petitionsfor reindatement are reviewed under the
de novo sandard. I n re Baker, 649 So. 2d 850, 852 (Miss. 1995). Welikewisest asthetrier of fact
and are not bound by any subdantia evidence or manifest error rule. 1d.

DISCUSSION

113.  Judge Gillespie ultimatdy recommended that Eddy Parsons be reindated to the practice of law
upon his passage of the Missssppi Bar Examination. On the issue of unauthorized practice of law, he
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noted that werangated Michad Hollemanwho, a thetimeof hispetition and ransatement, wasemployed
asapadegd inLouisana |n re Holleman, 826 So. 2d 1243 (Miss. 2002).
114. Hedsonoted our resolution of apetitioner's potentid unauthorized practice with respect to Ethics
OpinionNo. 96! inWilliams v. Miss. State Bar Ass'n, 492 So. 2d 578 (Miss. 1986). InWilliams,
the petitioner was disbarred after pleading guilty to two drug charges. 492 So. 2d & 578. In 1981, a
Meridianatorney oonsored Williamsswork rdease and employed Williamsin hisfirmasapardegd, lav
derk, and secretary.  1d. After filing his petition, Williams became aware of Ethics Opinion No. 96 but
wasnat working for another atorney a thetime. 492 So.2d & 579. He never acoepted employment with
an atorney subsequent thereto. 1 d.
115, With respect to Ethics Opinion No. 96, we hdd:
[Retired] Judtice Sugg [the specid madter,] did not express an

opinion on thisissue, but recommended that this Court should write with

referenceto EthicsOpinion No. 96, which hed thet an attorney should not

employ adisbarred or sugpended atorney towork inhisoffice. Theissue

isnot properly beforethe Court at thistime, Snce nather Williamsnor his

former employer, Roy Ritts were distiplined for falure to aoide by this

Opinion. Therefore, wewill resarvejudgment on the matter until properly

presented to the Court.
492 So.2d at 581.
116.  Judge Gillepie likewise opined that the issue of Parsonss unauthorized practice may not be
properly before this Court. Rdying on Williams aone, such a concluson is technicaly correct but

discounts Ethics Opinion No. 171 which was rendered subsequent to Williams on June 22, 1990, and

'EthicsOpinion No. 96, rendered June 7, 1984, provides. "It isnot proper for an atorney todlow
adisharred or suspended atorney to work asapardegd or legd assgant in the atorney'slaw office”
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provides. "It is not proper for a disbarred attorney, whose license to practice law has been reindtated
conditioned on passing the bar examination and multi-gate professond regponghility examinetion, to be
employed asaderk or pardegd until dl requirements for reangaement aemet.” Wefind that the issue
of a disbarred or sugpended atorney's unauthorized practice of law is a maiter to be inquired into in
reindatement proceedings since such activity evidences a disregard of and contempt for the order of
disbarment or suspension.

117.  Judge Gillespienoted theincondstency of EthicsOpinion Nos. 96 and 171 withl n reHolleman,
826 So. 2d 1243 (Miss. 2002). Miched Holleman was disharred after being convicted of felony
possessionof childpornography. | d. a 1244. Subsequent to hisrdeasefrom custody, Holleman obtained
employment with aBaton Rouge, Louisana, law firm asapardegd earning $60,000 per year. 1 d. at 1245.
Inassessng Holleman'sworthinessto be reindated, we dited hisemployment asapardegd asamitigating
factor.? |d. a 1247. We ultimady renstated Holleman unenimoudy. | d. at 1249.

118.  While Halleman was ogengbly in vidlaion of Ethics Opinion No. 171, the facts of thet case are
nonethd essdigtinguishablefromthoseintheingant case. Halleman obtained employment in Louisana, and
there was no indication that he ever maintained ties with his former practicein Missssppi. On the other
hand, Eddy Parsons maintained an officewith hisfather, with whom he practiced until hisdisbarment, and
his brother who was subsequently admitted to the Bar. Maintaining an office with aformer partner could

leed to the temptationto assist inlegd work dthough Eddy Parsons contendshe only used hisofficeto run

%It isworth nating that the Bar supported Holleman's petition for reingtatement, and the opinion
reingating him never mentioned Ethics Opinion Nos 96 and 171.
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hisdigposa busnessand participateinthefamily corporations® See David Rand, J., Annotation,Nature
of Legal Services or Law-Related Services Which May Be Performed for Others by
Disbarred or Suspended Attorney, 87 A.L.R.3d 279 (1978 & Supp. 2002) (outlining disbarred
atorney's parmitted and proscribed activities from research and investigaion to gppearing in judicid
proceedings). The Bar presented credible evidence, as outlined above, that Eddy Parsons did in fact
perform proscribed work such asdictating lettersand pleadings, Sgning his brother's name to documents,
and medingwithdients Whilethiscertainly iswork pardegdsdo onacustomary bess, Parsonswasless
then forthcoming about the extent of his"'legd work," and within the setting of hisdd law firm thereis a
aminimum, the appearance of the practice of law in contravention of our order of disbarment.*

119. Thex=dosetieswith aformer practice were addressed by the Supreme Court of Oregon in the
casedf In reKraus, 670 P.2d 1012 (Or. 1983). Kraus had been suspended from the practice of law
for oneyear and had goplied for reindatement. 1d. a 1012. The Oregon State Bar opposed Krauss
reindatement, aleging he had engaged inthe unlawful practiceof law by continuing to mest with and advise

clients, negotiate with adverse parties on behdf of former dients, by arranging gppointments and kesping

3Therewasd so testimony that Eddy Parsonswas conaulted regarding businessand legd srategies
to betaken by the corporations of which hewasashareholder and drafted deedsin conjunction therewith.
Such activities are not problematica because the unauthorized practice of law datute, Miss. Code Ann.
§ 73-3-55 (2000 & Supp. 2002), excepts from the definition work performed for ones sdif or "in which
he may own an interest.”

“For example, Harrington tedtified that Eddy Parsonsingtructed her inthe presence of thedient to
meke achangeto awarranty deed. The dient, Buster Shaw, contradicted the tone of the exchange but
not the fact thet Eddy Parsons met and discussed firm business with an active diert.
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regular office hours and faling to remove his office 9gn. 1d. a 1013. In denying Krauss petition for

randatement, the court hdd:

We recognize Mr. Krauss difficulty in dissssodaing himsdf from the
affice when his wife remained an employee and she continued to have
contect with his former dients. And the geographica proximity of his
home to the office made it more difficult to bresk old habits However,
we find from the evidence that petitioner deliber ately placed himself
in a position where he was likely to come in contact with his
former clients and the clients of Mr. Boland [an atorney renting

Soace].
I d. a 1015 (emphessadded). Kraus, like Eddy Parsons, tedtified that he used one of theoffices. Onthis
point, the court held:

Continued occupancy in ones law office after being suspended from

practicing law canwel givethe gppearance of practiang lav. Wearenat

prepared to say that a suspended atorney may never use his office, for
this danding done, does nat indicate the continued practice of law. If dl

other precautions we have set out above are taken and if the sugpended

atorney consciously avoids contact with former dients or dients of

other atorneys in the office there may be no harm in using the office for

other purposes. That does not gppear, however, to have been the case

here.
I d. & 1017 (emphasis added).
120. Intheingant case, Eddy Parsonstedtified theat he met with his father's and brother's dients while
they werewaiting for their attorney but contends he never rendered legd advice. Threeformer ssordtaries
of the Parsons Law Firm tegtified that they transcribed tepes dictated by Eddy Parsons for active firm
dients. Sauder and Herrington testified that Eddy Parsonstook phonecdlsfromactivedients. Herrington
further tedtified that during her tenure as secretary, Eddy Parsons moved into an office doser to those of

hisfather and brother.



121. Atthevey least, Eddy Parsons should have kept his office seperate and distinct from the offices
of his father and brother and from ther law practice. Continuing to do whet is at the very leest the
gopearance of law practice in his old office with current and former dients makes a mockery of the
disharment. There was evidence that Eddy Parsons maintained numerous commerdid properties such as
a hotd and shopping center, 0 he easly could have mantained an office dsawhere. Eddy Parsonss
actions reflected adisregard of the consequences that come with disbarment.®

22. TheMissssppi Bar EthicsCommitteequoted I n re Kuta, 427 N.E.2d 136 (11l. 1981), inEthics
Opinion No. 96 to support the augtere propogtion that under no circumstances can a suspended or
disbared atorney srve asalaw derk or pardegd. We findthat theruein Kuta isthe minority podtion
and that the gandard expressed by the Supreme Court of Kansasto be the more prudent gpproach. In
re Wilkinson, 834 P.2d 1356, 1362 (Kan. 1992), dlows disbarred or suspended lawyers to be

employed aslaw derks and pardegds under cartain sringent guiddines

The consenausis thet an atorney suspended from the practi ce of
law may obtain employment as alaw derk, providing there are catan
limitations upon the Suspended atorney'sactivities. Regarding limitations,
we are persuaded the better rule is that an attorney who has
been disbarred or suspended from the practice of law is
permitted to work asalaw clerk, investigator, paralegal, or in
any capacity as a lay person for alicensed attor ney-employer
iIf the suspended lawyer's functions are limited exclusively to
work of a preparatory nature under the supervision of a
licensed attor ney-empl oyer and doesnot involveclient contact.
Any contact with a client is prohibited. Althoughnot anindusve
ligt, the fallowing redtrictions gpply: asuspended or disbarred lawvyer may
not be present during conferenceswith dients, talk to dientsether directly

>The Bar could have dso sought to have Parsonsfound in contempt of the disbarment order. Rules
of Disciplinefor the Miss State Bar Rule 11(e).



or on the tdlegphone, 9gn correspondence to them, or contact them ether
directly or indirectly.

(emphasis added). See also In re Mitchell, 901 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1990) (dlowing attorney
suspended from court of gppeds to be employed as alaw dek); In re Mekler, 672 A.2d 23 (Dd.
1995); State ex rel. Oregon State Bar v. Lenske, 584 P.2d 759 (Or. 1978). Wefind thistobethe
better dandard given the requirement for reingtatement that the disbarred attorney have the "requiste . .
. legd learning to be reindated to the privilege of practicing law." Rules of Discipline for the Miss. Sate
Ba Rule12.7. Weadopt this sandard here, for such carefully restricted employment would undoubtedly
contribute to the disbarred attorney'srehdbilitation. We further find no drcumdances where it would be
gppropriatefor adisoarred lawyer to work in hisformer office, for hisformer firm, with hisformer partners
and associates or on files of former dients. We likewise bdieve public sarvice is preferred, such as
waorking in alegd savices office. Under these restrictions we find that the public will be protected snce
the disbarred atorney must be under the supervison of an atorney in good standing, will have no contact,
whether directly or indirectly, with dients and will be totaly separated from his prior law practice

723.  Predding Jugice McRag, in his dissant, accuses us of retracting along line of cases supposedly
condoning the type of conduct upon which our denid of Parsonss petition isbased. Thereisnolangline
of cases, and theissue of adisbarred lavyer working in alaw office has never been directly addressed.
In this gpinion we modify the blanket prohibition, but proscribe disbarred attorneys from medting with
dientsand maintaining an office where he mantained hisformer practice. In Holleman, Williams, ad
In reNixon, 618 So. 2d 1283 (Miss. 1993), the disbarred atorneys obtained employment separ ate

and apart from their former practices. The dissent findly assarts that we placed "much emphess’ onthe
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number of drug convicions as abassfor our denying reedmisson of Parsons. FHrg, nather this opinion

nor Parsons | placesan emphasison the number of drug offenses ather than to giveafactud background,

and second, Parsons only pled guilty to the Mann Act charge; ajury found him guilty of the drug charges

CONCLUSON

24. We find that the unauthorized practice of law is a proper matter to be raised in oppostion to a
disbared atorney's reindatement efforts. \We deny the petition for reingatement to the practice of law of
Thomas Eddy Parsons. Thomas Eddy Parsonswill beindigibleto file ancther petition for reindatement
until one year from the date of thisopinion. Rules of Discipline for the Miss State Bar Rule 12.6.
125. PETITION FOR REINSTATEMENT DENIED.

PITTMAN, CJ.,,SMITH, P.J.,, COBB AND CARLSON, JJ.,, CONCUR. EASLEY
AND GRAVES, JJ., DISSENT WITHOUT SEPARATE WRITTEN OPINION. McRAE,
P.J.,DISSENTSWITH SEPARATEWRITTENOPINIONJOINEDINPART BY EASLEY,
J. DIAZ, J.,,NOT PARTICIPATING.

McRAE, PRESIDING JUSTICE, DISSENTING:
726. ThisCourt'sholding isatota contradiction to our holding in the case of 1n re Holleman, 826
S0.2d 1243 (Miss. 2002), which was rdleasad as good law just one year ago. How canwe now refract
our long lineof holdingsand force Parsonsto conform to astanderd thet did not exist until thisvery opinion.
It isadap in the face of judtice and contrary to precedent to now rule thet Parsons has engaged in the
unauthorized practice of law. Under our Conditution due process gpplies to lavyers as wdl as other

citizens For these reasons, | dissent.
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127. Themgority attemptsto ditinguish and judtify itsadoption of anew legd standard by assarting thet
the facts surrounding Parsons s dleged practice of law show addiberate and constious disregard for the
mandates of his disbarment Snce he dlegedy worked for his former law firm and possibly may have hed
contact with former dients. The mgarity opinesthet thereasoning of thisCourt in Holleman, 826 So.2d
1243; InreNixon, 618 So.2d 1283 (Miss. 1993); and Williams v. Mississippi StateBar Assn.,
492 S0.2d 578 (Miss. 1986), is4iill good law asit gopliesto personswho have not worked asapardegd
or legd assdat in ther former law firm or with ther foomer dients.  However, the mgority’s
characterizationof Parsons s“dleged” and whally * unproven” actions asthe unauthorized practice of lav
inconnection with hisformer law firm and former dientsisentirdy basad on Speculative assations. Infadt,
the mgority’ sentire gpinion rests on Parsons maintaining an office in the same office building of hisformer
law practice which creates the “gopearance’ that he may be continuing to practice law. The mgority
suggeststhet “at the very leedt,” Parsons should have maintained an office in anather building. Let's get
red. To deny Parsons reingatement due to the “gppearance’ created by his office space is aosurd.
Furthermore, why should Parsons have to find another office building, when hisfamily manegestheoffice
building in which heis located? Ladly, the mgority by continuing to drive home the fact that Parsons
esstidly “hung out” in hisformer law office, fails to take into account thet hisformer law partners were
hisbrather and father. Parsonsis dose with hisfamily, why shouldn’t he bein their office talking with his
father and brother? It is absurd for the mgority to essentidly deny Parsons reindatement because he
mantained anoffice in the same office building as hisformer law office and spent time during the day with
hisfamily. Oneof the congderations wereview iswhether the sugpended lawyer has continued to gpprise
himsdf of thelaw. In asmdl town what better way than to go to your father and brother's law office?
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128. TheMissssppi Bar ("Ba*) and themgarity place much emphasison EthicsOpinionsNo. 96 and
171 (collectively "Ethics Opinions') in support of their propogition thet Parsons should not be rendated
dueto thedlegationsthet he hasengaged in the unauthorized practice of law. EthicsOpinion No. 96 ("No.
96") wasrenderedin Juneof 1984 and EthicsOpinionNo. 171 (“No. 171") wasrendered in Juneof 1990.
Sincetherendering of these Ethics Opinions, this Court has a |east on three separate occas onsreindtated
other attorneys who have during disbarment rendered legd assisance as pardegds or legd researchers.
See Holleman, 826 So.2d 1243; Nixon, 618 So.2d 1283; Williams, 492 So.2d 578. Intwo of these
reindatement opinions, we have acknowledged No. 96, but chose not to adopt itsreasoning. Nixon, 618
So.2d at 1289 n.15; Williams, 492 So.2d at 581.

129. Themgority now back tracks and adopts the reasoning and applications of these Ethics Opinions
without every having done S0 in the past. Not only were our holdings in Holleman, Nixon, ad
Williams correct and wel founded; but the gpplication of these Ethics Opinionsfor thefirg timewithout
giving Parsons natice of thar gpplicability isabsurd. The mgority is nat only overruling well established
precedent ontheissue, but dso goplying anew sandard to Parsonsregarding the characterization of legd
employment during disbarment as the "'unauthorized practice of law." One has to wonder why?

130. EthicsOpinions No. 96 was rendered in June of 1984. Jugt two years later in 1986, this Court
inWilliams reingated an atorney depite the Bar's assartion that he had engaged in the unauthorized
practice of law by working as a pardegd, law derk, and secretary for an atorney and then working
independently doing research. 492 So.2d at 578-79, 581. 1n 1977, Williamswasindicted for possession

of a"largequantity of drugs” 1d. & 578. Williams pleaded guilty to two drug charges and was sentenced
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tothreeyears imprisonment. 1d. Williams and the Bar entered into aconsent order whereby Williamswas
disbared. Id. After sarving eght and one haf months, Williamswas rdessed. 1d. 1n 1981, Williams
began working asapardegd, law derk, and secretary a alaw firm. 1d. a 578-79. Helater opened his
own office whereby he did legd research as an independent contractor. 1d. 1n 1984, Williams filed a
Petition for Reindatement. 1d. a 578. During thistime, Williamsbecame avare of No. 96. 1d. at 579.
This Court ordered Specid Madter Sugg to conduct ahearing on Williams Petition for Reindatement. | d.
a 578. The Spedid Mader recommended that the Petition for Reingatement bedenied. | d. Inhisreport,
the Specid Magter recommended thet this Court review and write with referenceto No. 96. 1d. & 581.
We dedined hisinvitation, snce we found that the issue was nat properly before the Court as"'neither

Williams nor his former employer were disciplined for failure to abide by this
Opinion." Id. (emphessadded). Ultimetdy, wefound thet Williamshad shown sufficient proof tojudtify
reindatement. 1 d.

181.  Sotoo here theissue of "unauthorized practice of lav" under No. 96 is not properly before this
Court. Parsons has nat been disciplined under this Ethics Opinion. The Bar's arguments concerning the
goplication of No. 96 can only be deduced to be evidencethat Parsonsin fact isnot rehabilitated. Aswill

be discussed further, Parsons supposed work as a pardegd, secretary, or lega researcher does not
upport adenid of reindatement.

132.  InJune 1990, Ethics Opinion No. 171 was rendered. In 1993, nine years after the rendering of

No. 96 andthreeyearsdfter therendering of No. 171, thisCourtinNixon, decided thet renstatement was

proper despite Nixon'swork asalegd researcher and adminigtrator during disbarment a alL.ouisanalaw

14



fiim 618 So.2d at 1288-89. In 1986, the Bar secured an order of suspenson againg Nixon. 1d. a
1285. Léaer, in 1989, the Bar secured an order of didharment againg Nixon. 1d. 1n 1992, Nixon filed
a pdtition for rangatement. 1d. We sated that "[t]he fundamenta question to be addressed before
reindatemen is the atorney's rehabilitation in conduct and character snce disbarment.” 1 d. at 1287
(quating Burgin v. Mississippi State Bar, 453 So.2d 689, 691 (Miss. 1984) (citing Mi ssissippi

State Bar Ass'n v. Wade, 250 Miss 625, 167 S0.2d 648 (1964))). In finding that Nixon had in fact
shown rehahlitation, this Court noted that Nixon hed difficulty securing employment. 1d. at 1288-89.
Ultimatdly, Nixontook ajob at alaw firm doing research and adminidrativework. 1d. a 1289. Inmeking
these statements, we acknowledged No. 96 in footnote 15, but did not adopt its reasoning or pass upon
the gppropriateness of Nixon'semployment during disbarment. | d. Ultimately, we granted his petitionfor
reindatement. 1d. Aswe should have

133.  In 2002, eighteen yearsafter the rendering of No. 96 and twelve years after the rendering of No.

171, this Court inHolleman granted a petition for rengtatement despite Holleman'swork asapardegd
during disbarment & alLouiganalaw firm. 1d. at 1246-49. 1n1997, Holleman pled guilty infederd court
to one count of possesson of child pornogrgphy and was sentenced to sarve eighteen months. 1d. a
1244-45. In1998, Hollemanwasdishared. | d. Hallemansulbssquently movedto Louiganain 1999 and
began work as apardegd a alaw firm where he was il currently employed. 1d. a 1246. 1n 2001,
Hallemen filed a Petition for Randatement. 1d. at 1244. In support of his Petition, Holleman submitted
axty (60) letters of recommendation. 1d. at 1246. In addressng rengatement, we dated that "[t]he

fundamenta question to be addressed by this Court before reingatement isthe atorney'srehabilitation in
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conduct and character Sncethedisbarment.” | d. at 1246-47 (ating Burgin, 453 S0.3d at 691; Wade,
250 Miss 625, 167 So.2d a 648). Our findingsin support of reindatement included the following:

Hrg, Holleman's petition dearly sates the cause of his disbarment.

Second, dthough it only indirectly addressed the issue of pecuniary loss, the
datement that "therewas no vicim in the aime”’ isauffident inthiscese. . . .
Third, Holleman was ordered to pay and did pay the Bar's costs and expenses
associated with its investigation and prosecution of the disbarment procesdings
.. Fourth, in support of his petition for reingatement Holleman representsthet he
graduated cum laude from the Universty of Missssppl Law Schod in January
1981, and engaged in full-time practice of law in Sate and federa courts until he
took inectivegatusin October 1997 . . . Since December 13, 1999, Holleman has
been employed by the law firm of LeBlanc & Wadddl as a paralegd, currently
earning $60,000 ayesr . ..

Hfth, Halleman has continued to work in the legd field since his rdease from
federd prison. Holleman hasd so continued to gudy thelaw and attend continuing
legdl education (CLE) coursesSnce hisrdesse. . .

Sxth, the Bar has conducted an invedtigation as to Holleman's petition for
reindatement asto Holleman's petition for reingatement . . .

Asto hisfuture plans, Holleman represanted that heis satisfied with hisemployer
inLouisana, and if rendated, he may continue to work for LeBlanc & Weadddl
as alicensed Missssppi atorney or in a branch office on the Missssppi Gulf
Coedt for thet law firm.

Seventh, thefocusof the court must bewhether Holleman hasrehabilitated hmsdlf
snce his disharment and now possess the requidite mord character to practice
law. (atations omitted). In support of his having the requiste mord character,
Holleman submitted Sixty |etters of recommendation.

Id. at 1247-49.
34. We acknowledged thet the Bar's podition on reindatement is afactor to congder, but went onto
find that this Court ultimatdy is respongble for bdancing the evidence presented and miking a

Jetermination as to reindatement. 1d. a 1248. In the end, we granted Holleman's petition for

rendatement. 1d. at 1249. Aswe should have
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135.  Asonecan see wedid not characterize Nixon's or Holleman's legd activities during disbarment
as the "unauthorized practice of law," nor did we use their legd adtivities as a negative factor in deciding
whether reindatement was proper. Infact, we used ther legd employment during disbarment asevidence
of thar renabilitation. Why now, are the attivities of Parsons characterized as not only a negative factor
for agand rangatement, but dso asthe"unauthorized practice of law™*? Thismakesentirdy no senseand
lacks conggtency. Additiondly, the Bar and the mgority place much emphasis on the number of drug
offenses for which Parsons was found guilty. Itistruethetinthecaseof In re Massey, 670 So.2d 843,
845 (Miss 1996), we found Masey's petition for reingtatement not well taken and did comment on the
drug offenses he committedH.e drug trafficking and distribution. However, we did not establish a hard
and fadt rule regarding the waight the particular offense committed will have upon rendatement.

136. Here, the Specid Mader's Report and Recommendation indicates that Parsons and the Bar
dipulated thet the drugs in question were for his own persond use. Parsons is not like M assey.
Parsonswasnot a"drugdealer” but a"druguser." Also, whenWilliamswasarested hehed
a"large quantity” of drugs and was a heavy drug user, but wedtill granted reindatement. Williams, 492
So.2d at 578-79.

137.  We have repeatedly dated that the gppropriate inquiry for a Petition for Reindatement is the
atorney's "conduct and character 9nce the disbarment.” Holleman, 826 So.2d at 1246-47 (citing
Burgin, 453 S0.3d a 691; Wade, 250 Miss. 625, 167 So.2d a 648). The red factors and
crcumdtances which render rengatement gopropriate under the drcumstances are those which evidence

Parsonss conduct and character since his dishbarment in 1996. Such evidence presented incdludes:
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(1) Parsons sarved atotd of fifty-seven (57) months in prison and was fined
$5,000 which has been pad in full;

(2) Contrary tothemgjority'sassertions, Parsons probationwasterminated thirty-
seven (37) months early by the federd court effective April 30, 2002

(3) It was dipulated by the parties that Par sonswasnot a " drug dealer™”
but a"druguser”;

(4) Whilein prison, Parsons underwent forty (40) hours of drug renabilitation;
(5) After his rdease, Parsons took one (1) year or five hundred (500) hours of
drug rehahilitation;

(6) From thetime of incarceration till April 2002, Parsonstook random drug tests
al of which he passd;

(7) Whilein prison, Parsonstaught aGED program and Sarted the legdl research
program & Maxwedl| Air Force Base:

(8) Parsons adso volunteered 1,280 hours to organize and Sart an gpprenticeship
programat the Federd Prison Camp Maxwe | whereheworked on forty-two (42)
aimind posgt conviction gppeds, thirteen (13) divil litigations, twenty-five (25)
custody and divorce disputes, and Sixty-one (61) letters of inquiry for inmates;
(9) No onewasinjured asaresult of hiscrimes

(10) Parsons has completed 200 hours of community service:

(11) Parsons has paid the Bar's cost of disbarment which totaled $500;

(12) Parsons is now heavily involved in church activities and works a D-Z
Dispod;

(13) Parsons submitted Sixty-9ix (66) letters of recommendation from lawvyers,
bankers, public officds, and preachers, and

(14) Tesimony & trid concarning Parsons legd activity after disbarment wes
conflicting.

(emphads added). Under these facts, the Specid Magter found reingtatement gppropriate and so should
we.
138.  Eddy Parsons has presented ample evidence of hisrehabilitation.  Again, the mgority's decison
seemsto hinge on the fact that Parsons office gpace was too dose in proximity to hisfather and brother's
law office. Spedificaly, the mgority Satesthat:
At the very leadt, Eddy Parsons should have kept his office separate and digtinct from the
offices of hisfather and brather and from ther law practice. Continuing to do whet is a

the very leedt the gopearance of law practice in his dld office with current and former
dients makes a mockery of the disbarment. There was evidence that Eddy Parsons
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maintained numerous commerdd properties such as a hotd and shopping center, so he

eadly could have maintained an office dsawhere. Eddy Parsonss actions reflected a

disregard of the consequences that come with disbarment.
Mg. Op. 121 (footnote omitted). How doesthis fact make Parsons guilty of the unauthorized practice of
law and not digiblefor reindatement? Furthermore, theonly uncontradicted evidencewhichwas presanted
which tendsto show thet Parsons was in any way involved with his father and brother's practice of law
during this disbarment, was the fact that his office goace was in the same building and individud's hed seen
himaround hisfather and brother'slaw office. Thewitnesses cdled by the Bar which tedtified thet Parsons
hed drafted documents and met with dientsweredl for mer employeesof his brother and as such their
credibility isno doubt cdled into question. Indeed the Specid Magter who heard the withessesand wasin
the best position to weigh their credibility found thet Parsons should be reingtated.
139. Ladly, initsadoption of anew legd sandard, themgority findssupport inthe holding of the Oregon
Supreme Court, InreKraus, 670 P.2d 1012 (Or. 1983). However, the mgority falsto giveafull and

accuraterendition of thefactsand haldinginKraus. InKraus, the Oregon Supreme Court denied Kraus's

petition for reindatement after finding that he continued to have contact with former dients arranged for
legdl representation for an individud, communicated to other atorneys regarding continued processing of
casss, and falled candidly to inform dients of suspended gtatus. 1d. at 1017. Thefectsrecited in Kraus,

induded the fallowing:

The objectionsto the reindatement of petitioner mede by the Oregon State Bar
a the proceadings before the Trid Board, in addition to the fact that petitioner had twice
been suspended, are:

"The Applicant does not passess good mord character or generd fitness,

in that the Applicant, snce the commencement of his mos recat
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sugpension, has engaged in the unlawful practice of law in one or more of
thefalowing paticulars

1. By continuing to meet with, adviseand represent personsin need of legd
counsd without advigng them that he hasbeen sugpended fromthe practice
of law;

2. By negatiaing with adverse parties or their agents on bendf of former
dlients who were involved in pending legd disputes at the time of the
Applicant's sugpenson;

3. By making himsdlf avalladleto, and arranging gopointmentswith, dients
during regular office hours a his former office location;

4. By halding himsdf out to the public as alicensad atorney by way of
placing, alowing to be placed, or faling to remove an office 9gn & his
former officelocation indicating the Applicant isalicensed atorney e law."
(Footnote added.)

The Trid Board madethefallowing findingsof fact which wereacogpted by the Disciplinary
Review Board:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That theApplicant, duringtheperiod of hissuspension from thepractice
of law:

(@) met with Janice Burns-Wolfinger, Annetta Heaton and
Bach-HoaSchesso, all of whom wer ein need of legal counsel,
and rendered legal advice to such persons without having
advised such personsthat he was under suspension from the
practice of law;

(b) Represented AnnettaHeaton by negotiatingwith opposing
counsel, failed to advise such opposing counsel that he was
suspended from the practice of law during such negotiations
and charged Annetta Heaton a fee for such representation;

(c) Failed to advise his former clients of his inability to
further practice law asaresult of hissuspension;

(d) Failed to adequately safeguard theinterest of hisclients
i ncasespendingasof thecommencement of hissuspension by
assuring an orderly transfer of such casesto other counsel;

20



(e) Attempted to create the impression to the public that he
was licensed to practice law by:

(1) Failing to remove an office sign at his
former officelocation indicating that hewas a
licensed attor ney within areasonable period of
time;

(2) Failing to cause the deletion of his name
from the telephone yellow pages in the two
year s following his suspension;

(3) Retaining hisdesk and books at his former
officelocation; and

(4) Allowing himself to comeinto contact with
clientsof Paul Boland, Esqg., and hisown for mer
clientsat hisformer office location;

(2) That the Applicant has failed to sustain his burden of proving that he
has demonstrated the good moral character and general fitnessrequired
for readmission to practicelaw in Oregon.

In our independent review of the evidence, (citations omitted), we find the fallowing facts
pertinent. Petitioner was suspended from the practice of law for the second

time in September, 1980. He was a sole practitioner whose office was locaied in a
resdentid community a gpproximady SE 44th and Woodgock in Portland; his wife
performed secretarid dutiesfor petitioner. Shortly after hissuspengon petitioner rented his
office to Paul Boland, an atorney, who continued the employment of Mrs. Kraus as
secretary. Petitioner tedtified hehad goproximetdy 100 attivefilesa thistime Someof the
probete files were trandferred immediatdy to Mary Vershum, an atorney, by the probete
court. Ms Vershum aso took responghility for afew other files Petitioner testified

that hedidnot initiate any action systematically toinform hisclientsthat

hewassuspended from thepracticeof law or that they should pick up their

filesand seek other counsel. According to the testimony of Mrs. Kraus when dients
cdled the office they were nat told that Mr. Kraus was suspended but rather thet he was
no longer in the office or would nat return for an extended time, and oftenthe calerswere
told that Mr. Boland was an available atorney. Mr. Kraus tedtified his home was located
near the office and that he frequently stopped by the office. With this background we turn
to the three cases around which the hearing primarily revolved.

Janice Burns-Wolfinger
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In 1979 Ms Burns retained Mr. Kraus to represent her in an invasion of privacy dam
agang an advertisng agency which hed filmed her son for atdevison commerad without
firg obtaining permisson. No action was taken until 1981 when a case was filed by Mr.
Boland. Theredfter, according to Ms Burns, in acommunication between hersdf and Mr.
Kraus hetold her hehad viewed the commerdid and thought therewould only beaminima
recovery. When Mr. Krausrdayed to Ms Burnsasmall settlement offer from the agency
she contacted the Oregon State Bar because of her disappointment a the Sze of the offer
and learned for thefirg time that Mr. Kraus was sugpended from the practice of law. She
decided to accept the settlement offer and met with Mr. Krausa his office, was presented
ardease agreement by Mr. Kraus and two checks, one made out to her and the other to
Mr. Paul Boland. Mr. Boland hed previoudy endorsed the checks. Mr. Kraus did not at
thistimeinform Ms. Burns of his sugpended datus

Mr.Kraustestified that henever told M s. Burnshewassuspended but that
hedid inform her her filewould behandled by Mr. Boland. Mr. Krausdenied
reviewing the commerdia and sated thet it was Mr. Boland who reviewed the commercia
and communicated to Ms Burns there could only be a smdl settlement. Mr. Kraus did
admit he wasin the office when Ms Burns camein to pick up the check, but that he was
there only because his wife who was the office secretary had asked him to remain there
while she ran an erand. He was indructed by Mrs Kraus to have Ms Burns sgn the
release papers and to give her the checks as per Mr. Boland's indructions which were
atached to thefile Mr. Kraus maintains he did only that.

Annetta Heaton

Mrs. Heaton contacted Mr. Kraus in the summer of 1980 to handle her divorce. The
dissolution petition wasfiled in August, 1980, one month before Mr. Krauss suspenson.
Mrs. Heaton tedtified she hed periodic phone communications with Mr. Kraus but thet he
never told her he was suspended from the practice of law. In December, 1980, Mr. Kraus
discussed thefilewith Mr. Boland because of problemswith the pendentelite order. There
Isevidenceintherecord that M r. Kraus negotiated a property settlement with
opposing counsel, Mr. Stiner, and that Mr. Stiner was unaware of his
suspension at that time. InMay, 1981, according to Mrs. Hegton'stestimony, shemet
withMr. Krausand he presented her with aproposed property settlement from the husband
and discussed it with her. Acoording to Mr. Kraus he was in fact involved in a medting
about aproperty settlement agresment with Mr. Boland present but that he only mede notes
of the provisons she wanted in the settlement. According to Mrs. Heston she Sgned the
proposed settlement on May 28, 1981, in the presence of Mr. Kraus and wrote a check
for $205 for atorney feeswith the payee goace blank. Mr. Krausadmitsprinting hisname
in the gpace and endorsing the check.

22



Mr. Kraus testified that he did not tell Mrs. Heaton of his suspension
because it would have been very demoralizing to her and would have
prevented a speedy and orderly disposition of her dissolution of marriage
suit.

Bach-Hoa Schesso

Mr. Krauswasfirg asked about representing Mrs. Schesso in adissolution of marriage by
afriend of Mrs. Schesso's According to Mr. Kraus tesimony hetold the friend hewould
be unable to hdp her but he would arrange an gppointment with Mr. Boland and that he,
Mr. Kraus, would be present at the meeting to introduce them. When Mrs. Schesso arrived
a the office Mr. Boland was not present so she and the friend met with Mr. Kraus.
Although Mrs. Schesso tedtified thet & no time was she told Mr. Boland would be her
atorney, Mr. Kraustedtified that he madeit dear he could not represent Mrs. Schesso but
Mr. Baland would. Sometime later Mrs. Schesso requested that papers befiled. Thereis
aconflict in the tetimony asto whether Mrs. Schesso's contact then waswith Mr. Boland
or Mr. Kraus, however, it was Mr. Boland who filed the pepers.

WhenMrs. Schesso becamedissatisfied with Mr. Boland'shandling of her
case she called Mr. Kraus and there followed a meeting with both Mr.
Boland and Mr. Krauspresent. Mrs. Schesso testified that Mr. Kraussaid
at this meeting that he would represent her in the future but this was
denied by both Mr. Krausand Mr. Boland.

Mrs. Schesso became aware of Mr. Kraus's suspension from the practice
of law when a friend contacted the Oregon State Bar. Mr. Kraus does not
contend he ever told Mrs. Schesso of his sugpenson.

The Trid Board dso heard testimony regarding other activities giving the gopearance of the
practice of law. A sign bearing Mr. Kraus's name and identifying him as an
attorney continued to remain outside his former office for some months
after the suspension and was removed only when it was called to the
attention of Mr. Boland by a member of the Bar's Committee on the
Unauthorized Practiceof Law. Mr. Krausalsocontinued tobelistedinthe
yellow pagesof thetelephonedirectory. Therewassomeevidencethat Mr.
Krausretained personal effectsin the office and that he made some use of
the office.
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I d. a 1012-15 (empheds added). After reviewing thesefacts, the Court found that Kraus had engaged in
the unauthorized practice of law which supported a denid of rengatement. 1n o holding, the Oregon

Supreme Court found the fallowing determinaive:

We recognize Mr. Krauss difficulty in disassociating himself from the office
when his wife remained an employee and she continued to have contact with his former
dients And the geographica proximity of his home to the office made it more difficult to
break old hebits. However, we find from the evidence thet petitioner ddiberaidy placed
himsdf in apodtion where he was likdly to come in contact with hisformer dientsand the
dientsof Mr. Boland.

Moreover, petitioner was less than forthright with his former clients
regarding his suspenson, and his practice of vigting the offiog, meeting with for mer
clientsand arranging meetingsfor potential clientsof Mr. Boland's placed
himin the pogtion of giving theimpresson thet hewasindeed practicing law. Petitioner ,
infact, admitshedid not tell hisformer clientshewassuspended from the
practiceof law. . ..

[1]n the future we will gpply the American Bar Assodation's suggestion that our decisons
direct suspended lawyersto take appropriate action to notify clients and
counsel of a suspension. . ..

A suspended attor ney should cover or removeany officesign.Adgnidentifying
alaw officeand aperson asan dtorney givestheimpresson that oneisqudified to practice
and invites the public to seek legd advice. Appropriate action should be taken to prevent
thet from occurring.

We recognizeit isoftenimpossbleto haveatdephonedirectory listing changed, particularly
where the sugpenson is for a shorter period. However, in the case of a sole
practitioner it is possible to have the service temporarily disconnected,
reserving the same number for later use. That could have been donein this case
and Mr. Boland could have secured his own phone with a separate number.

Mr. Kraustedtified thet hefrequently opped by the office and thereis some evidence that
he, infact, made use of oneof the offices. Continued occupancy in one'slaw office
after being suspended from practice can well give the appearance of
practicing law. Wearenot prepared to say that a suspended attor ney may
never use his office, for this, standing alone, does not indicate the
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continued practice of law. If all other precautions we have set out above
are taken and if the suspended attorney consciously avoids contact with
former clientsor clientsof other attorneysin the office there may be no
harm in using the officefor other purposes. That does not gopear, however, to
havebeenthecasehere. . . .

Wefind petitioner’s actionsin continuing to have contact with former dients, in aranging
for legd representationfor anindividud, in communicating with other lavyersregarding the
continued processing of cases, and infalling candidly to inform hisdients of his suspended
datus render him an unfit goplicant for rendatement.

Id. & 1015-17 (emphasis added).
140. Asonecandearly g there arelittle factud smilarities between the drcumdtances presented in
Kraus and the presant drcumgtances. The more then gpparent differences indude the fallowing:

(1) ThiswasKraus second (2) sugpenson. Thisis Parsonssfirg (1) suspension;

(2) Therewasmorethan sufficent evidenceto show that Kraushad met and consulted with
two dientsand theredfter provided both legd advice. Thereisonly speculationthet Parsons
may have given legd adviceto dients of his brother and/or father;

(3) After sugpendon, Kraus maintained his old office in his former law office. Parsonss
officewas nat “in” hisformer law office, but rather in the same building;

(4) Kraus never contacted any of his 100 dientsto inform them of his suspengon. Infadt,
some of the dientswho became aware of his suspenson learned of it through the Oregon
Bar. Thereisno evidence regarding whether Parsons contacted his dientsto inform them
of hissugpenson. However, there is no evidence contrary to any assartion thet he did in
fact terminate his employment rdaionship with such diet;

(5) Krausmantained asgn outsde hislaw officeliging himsdf asan a@tormey. Thereisno
evidence that Parsons former firm kept asign liging Parsons as amember of thefirm;

(6) After suspenson, Kraus kept his atorney liding in the ydlow pages. Thereis no
evidence that Parsons has continued to advertise as an atorney;

(7) Kraus negotiated a divorce property settlement with another atorney without ever
informing the attorney that he was sugpended from the practice of law. There is no
evidencethat Parsonshasever invalved himsdf in settlement negatiaions of thisneture; and
(8) Kraus accepted payment, in the form of acheck, from adient for the performance of
legd srvices. Thereisno evidencethat Parsonshasbeen pad by adient or hisformer lav
firm for the performance of legd sarvices
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The Kraus Court looked & the above facts and found reinstatement ingppropriste. Themgjority looksat
onefatt, the proximity of Parsonss office to hisformer law office, and arbitrarily denies rendatement.
1. Addtiondly, thecut and dry law themgority ssemstofindinKraus, isjus not there. The Kraus
Court did not find thet continuing to keep an office in your former firm is per se reason for adenid of a
petitionfor reindatement. Infact, the Court acknowledged that under somedircumstancesit would not been
ingppropriate for adisbarred and/or suspended atorney to maintain an office in hisformer law office. 1d.
a 1017. The Court spedificaly Sated thet:
Continued occupancy in one's law office after being suspended from
practice can well give the appearance of practicing law. We are not
preparedto say that a suspended attor ney may never usehisoffice, for this,
standing alone, doesnot indicatethe continued practiceof law. I f all other
precautions we have set out above aretaken and if the suspended attor ney

consciouslyavoidscontact with former clientsor clientsof other attor neys
in the office there may be no harm in using the office for other purposes.

I d. (emphess added). Additiondly, thethrust of the Oregon Supreme Court’ sdecison in Kraus wasthe
condderaion of the fact thet thiswas Kraus s second suspension and that there were numerous reasons
judifying its denid of reindatement besides his occupation of office gpace in hisformer law office. 1d. a
1015-17.

2.  The mgority here dso cites In re Wilkinson, 834 P.2d 1356 (Kan. 1992), and adopts the
Kansas Supreme Court's standard regarding a disbarred and/or suspended atorney's continued
employmant in the legd fidd. While the principles adopted in Wilkinson seem to be afar and a
predictable guiddine, the mgority’ s gpplication of this guiddine as to Parsons, when he has had no notice
of such sandard, isreprehengble. Furthermore, SncetheWilkinson sandardiscontrary toour precedent
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onthisissue, the gpplication of theWilkinson standard isnot gopropriatewithout firg providing the public
with natice of itsgpplicability. 43.  For thesereasons, | dissent.

EASLEY, J.,JOINSIN PART.
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